

No. 22-256

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CLETUS WOODROW BOHON, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION;
MOUNTAIN VALLEY PIPELINE, LLC,
Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
OF MOUNTAIN VALLEY PIPELINE, LLC**

JEREMY C. MARWELL
Counsel of Record
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
*2200 Pennsylvania Ave.,
NW, Suite 500 West
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 639-6507
jmarwell@velaw.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| Question Presented..... | I |
| Corporate Disclosure Statement..... | II |
| Related Proceedings | II |
| Table of Authorities | IV |
| Statement..... | 3 |
| Reasons to Deny the Petition | 9 |
| I. The D.C. Circuit Correctly Applied the Text of the NGA and this Court’s Cases..... | 9 |
| II. Nothing in the Decision Below Conflicts With <i>PennEast</i> | 14 |
| III. The Panel Decision Does Not Conflict With <i>Jarkesy II</i> or <i>Cirko</i> | 18 |
| IV. Other Procedural and Substantive Problems Make this Case Unworthy of Further Review. | 21 |
| V. There Is No Need to Hold this Case for <i>Axon</i> or <i>Cochran</i> | 23 |
| Conclusion..... | 27 |

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases: | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>Adorers of the Blood of Christ U.S. Province</i> <i>v. Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Co.</i> , No. 21-2898, 2022 WL 16754137 (3d Cir. Nov. 8, 2022) | 12, 16 |
| <i>Am. Energy Corp. v. Rockies Express</i> <i>Pipeline LLC</i> , 622 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2010)..... | 3 |
| <i>Am. Power & Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946) | 22 |
| <i>Appalachian Voices v. FERC</i> , No. 17-1271, 2019 WL 847199 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 19, 2019) (per curiam) | 2, 5 |
| <i>Ark. La. Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981) | 12 |
| <i>Berkley v. FERC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 941 (2019) | 22 |
| <i>Bold Alliance v. FERC</i> , No. 17-cv-1822, 2018 WL 4681004 (D.D.C. Sept. 29, 2018) | 7 |
| <i>Cirko v. Comm’r of Soc. Security</i> , 948 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 2020)..... | 18, 20, 21 |
| <i>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma</i> , 357 U.S. 320 (1958) | 4, 11, 12, 13 |
| <i>Cochran v. SEC</i> , 20 F.4th 194 (5th Cir. 2021) (en banc)..... | 25 |
| <i>Elgin v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012) | 17 |

| Cases—Continued: | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>FPC v. Hope Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944) | 22 |
| <i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... | 13, 17 |
| <i>Givens v. Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 300 (2019) | 5 |
| <i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022)..... | 18, 19 |
| <i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 803 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2015) | 18, 19 |
| <i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018) | 20 |
| <i>Maine Council of Atl. Salmon Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 858 F.3d 690 (1st Cir. 2017)..... | 13 |
| <i>Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , 565 U.S. 368 (2012) | 11 |
| <i>Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC v. 0.15 Acres (Hamm)</i> , No. 19-cv-181, 2020 WL 365506 (W.D. Va. Jan. 22, 2020) | 6 |
| <i>Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC v. 6.56 Acres</i> , 915 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2019) | 5 |
| <i>Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC v. Easements</i> , No. 17-cv-492, 2018 WL 648376 (W.D. Va. Jan. 31, 2018)..... | 5 |
| <i>N.Y. Cent. Sec. Corp. v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 12 (1932) | 22 |

VI

| Cases—Continued: | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|-------------------------------|
| <i>Nat’l Broad. Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943) | 22 |
| <i>PennEast Pipeline Co. v. New Jersey</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2244 (2021) | 8, 14, 15, 22 |
| Statutes: | |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78y(a) | 19 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 717f(c)(1)(A) | 3 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 717f(h) | 3, 14, 17, 18, 24 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 717r(a) | 3 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 717r(b) | 1, 2, 3, 8, 9, 10, 11, 15, 26 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 405(g) | 20 |
| Administrative Materials: | |
| <i>Certification of New Interstate Nat. Gas Facilities</i> , 174 FERC ¶ 61,125 (2021) | 17 |
| <i>Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC</i> , 161 FERC ¶ 61,043 (2017) | 4 |
| <i>Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC</i> , 163 FERC ¶ 61,197 (2018) | 4, 10 |
| Other Authorities: | |
| Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) | 10 |
